FOURTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC) OF THE PHILIPPINES

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Second Regular Session

9 MAY 27 A9:22

SENATE

)

MECEIVED BY

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 466

Submitted jointly by the Committees on Health and Demography and Finance on MAY 2.7.2009

RE

H. B. No. 2157

Recommending the approval of **H.B. No. 2157** without amendment.

Sponsor

Senator Legarda

MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committee on Health and Demography, jointly with the Committee on Finance to which was referred **H.B. No. 2157**, introduced by Representatives Matugas, Pingoy, Uy (R.S.), Uy (R.A.), Yu, Jaafar, Syjuco, Piamonte, Rodriguez, Salimbangon, Arenas and Violago, entitled:

"AN ACT

CONVERTING THE SIARGAO DISTRICT HOSPITAL AT DAPA, SIARGAO ISLAND, SURIGAO DEL NORTE INTO AN ANNEX OF THE CARAGA REGIONAL HOSPITAL IN SURIGAO CITY AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR"

have considered the same and have the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that **H.B. No. 2157** be approved without amendment.

Respectfully Submitted:

EDGARDO Í. ANGARA

Chairperson

Committee on Finance

Member, Committee on Health

and Demography

LOREN B. LEGARDA

Chairperson

Committee on Health

and Demography

Member, Committee on Finance

Vice Chairpersons:

JOKER P. ARROYO

Committee on Finance

GREGORIO B. HONASAN II

Committee on Finance

Mernber, Committee on Health

and Demography

Members:

BENIGNO S. AQUINO III

Committee on Finance

RODOLFO G. BIAZON

Committee on Health and Demography

Committee on Finance

MIRIAM DEFENSOR SANTIAGO

Committee on Finance

M.A. MADRIGAL

Committee on Health and Demography
Committee on Finance

RICHARD J. GORDON

Committee on Finance Committee on Health and Demography

MANUEL M. LAPID

Committee on Finance

PANFILO M. LACSON

Committee on Health and Demography Committee on Finance

FRANCIS G. ESCUDERO

Committee on Health and Demography

RAMON B. REVILLA JR.

Committee on Finance

PIAS CAYETANO

Committee on Health and Demography Committee on Finance MAR ROXAS

Committee on Finance

ALAN PETER S. CAYETANO

Committee on Health and Demography
Committee on Finance

ANTONIO F. TRILLANES IV

Committee on Finance

FRANCIS N. PANGILINAN

Committee on Health and Demography
Committee on Finance

MANNY VILLAR

Committee on Finance

Ex-Officio Members:

AQUILINO Q. PINTENTEL JE

Minority Leader WW

JUAN MIGUEL F. ZUBIRI

Majority Leader

JINGG**Ò**Ў ĖJERCITO ESTRADA

President Pro-Tempore

JUAN PONCE ENRILE

Senate President
Senate of the Philippines
Pasay City

)

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 2157

BY REPRESENTATIVES MATUGAS, PINGOY, UY (R.S.), UY (R.A.), YU, JAAFAR, SYJUCO, PIAMONTE, RODRIGUEZ, SALIMBANGON, ARENAS AND VIOLAGO

AN ACT CONVERTING THE SIARGAO DISTRICT HOSPITAL AT DAPA, SIARGAO ISLAND, SURIGAO DEL NORTE INTO AN ANNEX OF THE CARAGA REGIONAL HOSPITAL IN SURIGAO CITY AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

- SECTION 1. Conversion into an Annex Hospital. The Siargao District Hospital at Dapa, Siargao Island, Surigao del Norte is hereby converted into an annex of the Caraga Regional Hospital in Surigao City to be known as the Caraga Regional Hospital Annex.
- SEC. 2. Transfer of Assets and Liabilities. All personnel, assets, liabilities and records of the Siargao District Hospital are hereby transferred to and incorporated to the Caraga Regional Hospital Annex.
- SEC. 3. Appropriations. The Secretary of the Department of Health shall immediately include in the Department's programs the operationalization of the Caraga Regional Hospital Annex, the funding of which shall be included in the annual General Appropriations Act.

The LGU concerned shall continue to provide funding for the Siargao District Hospital until such time that the same is integrated as an annex of the Caraga Regional Hospital and its funding included in the annual General Appropriations Act.

- SEC. 4. Implementation. The Secretary of Health shall issue orders, rules and circulars as may be necessary to carry out the implementation of this Act.
- SEC. 5. Effectivity. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication in the Official Gazette.

Approved,